




















































































































Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

16 Deferred tax

Deferred tax is calculated in full on temporary differences under the liability method using a tax rate of 18%
(2014 - 20%). The reduction in the main rate of corporation tax to 18% was substantively enacted in July
2015. This new rate has been applied to deferred tax balances which are expected to reverse after 1 April
2017, the date on which that new rate becomes effective.

The movement on the deferred tax account is as shown below:

Group Group Company Company
2015 2014 2015 2014
£'000 £000 - £'000 £'000
At 1 January (20,063) (21,119) 128 170
Recognised in profit ard loss ,
Tax income/(expense) . 2,528 877 (25) 42
Recognised in other comprehensive -
income: ’
Actuarial (gain)/loss on defined
benefit pension schemes (45) 179 - -

At 31 December ' (17,580) (20,063) 103 128

Deferred tax assets have been recognised in respect of all tax losses and other temporary differences giving
rise to deferred tax assets where the directors believe it is probable that these assets will be recovered.

The movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities (prlor to offsetting of balances within the same
jurisdiction) during the period are shown below:
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

16 Deferred tax (continued)

Details of the deferred tax liability, amounts recognised in profit or loss and amounts recognised in other
comprehensive income are as follows:

Group (Charged)/ .
) credited (Charged)/
to profit credited to

Asset Liability Net or loss equity
2015 2015 2015 2015 2015
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Accelerated capital -
allowances 886 - 886 80 -
Employee pension
liabilities ‘ - (190) (190) : - (45)
Land and buildings - (18,383) (18,383) 2,473 -
Other temporary and
deductible differences 107 - 107 (25) -
Net tax assets/(liabilities) 993 (18,573) (17,580) 2,528 (45)
Company (Charged)/ '
credited (Charged)/

. to profit credited to

Asset Liability Net or loss equity
2015 2015 2015 2015 2015
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Other temporary and :
deductible differences 103 - 103 (25) -
Net tax assets 103 - 103 (25) -
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

16 Deferred tax (continued)

Group (Charged)/
credited (Charged)/
to profit credited to

Asset Liability Net or loss equity
2014 2014 2014 2014 2014
£000 : £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Accelerated capital
allowances : 812 - 812 487 -
Employee pension
liabilities A - (147) (147) - 179
Land and buildings - (20,856) (20,856) 432 -
Other temporary . )
differences 128 - 128 (42) -
Net tax assets/(liabilities) 940 (21,435) (20,063) 877 179
Company _ (Chargedf/
. credited (Charged)/
to profit credited to
Asset Liability Net or loss equity
2014 2014 2014 2014 2014
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Other temporary :
differences 128 - 128 (42) -
Net tax assets 128 - 128 (42) -
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

16

17

18

Deferred tax (continued)

A deferred tax asset has not been recognised for the following:

Group Group Company Company

2015 2014 2015 2014

' £'000 £'000 . £'000 £'000

Unused tax losses 963 1,385 92 417

The unused tax losses must be utilised by 31 December 2018." The deductible temporary differences can
be carried forward indefinitely.

Share capital

Authorised
2015 2014 . 2015 2014
Number Number £'000 £'000
Ordinary shares of £1 each 100,000,000 100,000,000 100,000 100,000

Aliotted, called up and fully paid

2015 2014 2015 2014
Number Number £'000 £'000
Ordinary shares of £1 each 42,500,000 42,500,000 42,500 42,500

Reserves

The following describes the nature and purpose of each reserve within equity:

Reserves Description and purpose
Share premium ) Amount subscribed for share capital in excess of nominal value.
Retained earnings All other net gains and losses and transactions with owners (e.g.

dividends) not recognised elsewhere.
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

19 Defined benefit schemes
Defined benefit scheme characteristics and funding

" The Group operates a post-employment defined benefit scheme which is closed to new members and open
for future accruals. The scheme provides employees with a pension on retirement.

The Scheme operates under UK legislation and is governed by a board of Trustees.

Following the Iaét actuarial funding valuation of the Scheme as at 6 April 2013, a Recovery Plan was agreed
with the Trustees under which the Group paid a lump sum contribution of £23,700 in July 2014 and
subsequent deficit reduction contributions of £31,200 per month from 6 July-2014 for a period of 5 years and
9 months.

The most recent comprehensive actuarial valuation was carried out by the trustees of the Scheme as at
6 April 2013 for funding purposes. We have approximately updated that actuarial valuation allowing for
differences between the actuarial assumptions used by the Scheme for funding purposes and those
adopted by the Group to measure the defined benefit obligation, as well as adjusting for benefit accrual,
benefits paid from Scheme and differences between assumed and actual pension and salary increases
between 6 April 2013 and 31 December 2015. .

The key risks with the Scheme are the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to movements in the yields
available on UK government gilts, longevity risk arising from member's life expectancy, the risk of
underperformance of the Scheme's investments and risks of increases in the defined benefit obligation
resulting from changes in legislation.

Estimates and assumptions

The costs, assets and liabilities of the defined benefit schemes operating by the Group are determined using
methods relying on actuarial estimates and assumptions. The Group takes advice- from independent
actuaries relating to the appropriateness of the assumptions. Changes in the assumptions used may have a
significant effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of
financial position. :
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Noies forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

19 Defined benefit schemes (continued)

Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation and fair value of scheme assets

Defined benefit Fair value of - Net defined
obligation scheme assets scheme asset
2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Balance on 1 January (32,780) (28,063) 33,507 29,683 727 - 1,620
Service cost - current (601) (532) - - (601) (532)
Interest (cost)/income (1,172) (1,216) 1,214 1,306 42 90
Administrative costs - - (149) (171) (149) (171)
Included in profit or
loss (1,773) (1,748) 1,065 1,135 (708) (613)
Remeasurement loss
(gain)
(a) Actuarial gain/(loss) 839 (3,996) - - 839 (3,996)
(b) Return on plan assets
(excluding interest) - - (507) 3,017 (507) 3,017
Included in other
comprehensive income 839 (3,996) (507) 3,017 332 (979)
Employer contributions - - 706 699 706 699
Plan participant (57) (65) 57 65 - -
contributions
Benefits paid 1,134 1,092 (1,134) (1,092) - -
Other movements 1,077 1,027 (371) (328) 706 699
Balance on
31 December (32,637) (32,780) 33,694 33,507 1,057 727
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

Defined benefit schemes (continued)
- Disaggregation of defined benefit scheme assets

The fair value of the assets is analysed as follows:

2015
£'000
Equity securities (quoted) .
- UK equity 3,962
- Overseas equity : . 7,951
- Emerging markets equity ' 1,295
13,208
Bonds (quoted) . o
- Fixed interest gilts , 7,399
- Index limited gilts 1,644
- Corporate bonds 7,400
16,443
Real estate property
: 3,875
Other ‘ 168
33,694

Prices for equity securities and bonds are quoted in active markets.

The key risk to the Scheme is the increase/decrease in defined benefit obligation resulting from movements
in bonds yields. To reduce this risk, the Scheme holds investments of UK government gilts and Corporate
bonds. .

These policies are consistent with those in the prior period.
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

Defined benefit schemes (continued)
Defined benefit obligation - actuarial assumptions

The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining calculating the present value of the defined benefit
obligation of the scheme (weighted average) include:

2015 2014
Discount rate 3.75% 3.65%
Rate of growth in future salaries 2.70% 2.85%
Rate of increase in inflation ' )
- Short term 2.70% 2.85%
- Long term 3.45% 3.30%
Rate of pension increases (in-payment) 5.00% 5.00%
Rate of pension increases (deferred) 1.70% 1.85%
Life expectancy from age 65 (currently aged 65 years old)
- Males 224 223
- Females ‘ 25.0 249
Life expectancy from age 65 (reaching age 65 in 15 years time)
- Males ' 24.1 24.0
- Females : 26.8 26.7

The weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation at 31 December 2015 was 18 years.

Defined benefit obligation - sensitivity analysis

The impact to the value of the defined benefit obligation of a reasonably possible change to one actuarial
assumption, holding all other assumption constant, is presented in the table below:

: Defined benefit
Reasonably obligation

Actuarial assumption possible change Increase Decrease
Discount rate (+/- 0.25%) . 31,215 34,130
Increase in inflation (+/- 0.25%) 32,919 32,359
Future mortality rates Increase/decrease of 1 year to 33,979 31,295

expected lifetime
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

20 Related party transactions

The Group's immediate parent cdmpany is Stellar Holdings SA, a company registered in Luxembourg The
ultimate parent company is Prime Capital SA, a company registered in Luxembourg. The beneficial owner
is Sheikh Hamad bin Jassim bin Jabel Al Thani.

As at the year end, the Group and the Company owe an amount of £38,513,000 (2014 - £38,513,000) to the
parent company Stellar Hotels SA. During the year, interest of £2,062,000 (2014 - £2,023,000) was
charged on this loan which was included in accruals at the year end.

At the year end, the Group and the Company recognise a receivable from Capital Hill Hotels Limited of
£834,000 (2014 - £Nil) relating to additional funds received by Capital Hill Hotels Limited on the joint
financing facilities. This amount is interest free and repayable on demand. Capital Hill Hotels Limited is
related to the company by virtue of ultimate common control.

During the year, the Company has earned management charge income of £4,029,000 (2014 - £3,316,000)
from subsidiary Churchill Group Limited. In addition Churchili Group Limited has paid expenses and loan
instalments on behalf of the company of £2,008,000 (2014 - £5,468,000). Dividend income of £2,940,000
(2014 - £3,920,000) was declared by Churchill Group Limited and recognised as income in the books of
intermediate holding companies and the Company. As at the year end, an amount of £4,215,000 (2014 -
£1,275,000) was due to the Company by subsidiary International Hoteliers (UK) Limited and an amount of
£28,210,000 (2014 - £13,735,000) was due to the Company by subsidiary Churchill Group Limited.

Limited and unlimited guarantees were issued by a number of related parties relating to the Company's
bank borrowings... - . ‘ ,

and.'key management personnel remuneration are given in note 6. '

lirectors’.

The Group has not made any allowance for bad or doubtful debts in respect of related party debtors dunng
2015 or 2014 regarding related party transactions.
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

20 Notes supporting statement of cash flows

Cash and cash equivalents for purposes of the statement of cash flows comprises:

2015 2014

£'000 £'000

Cash at bank available on demand (Note 3) 1,524 5,369
Short-term deposits (Note 3) 13,751 14,097
Cash on hand , 49 . 35
15,324 19,501

21 Operating lease

As at 31 December 2015, the total future value of minimum lease payments due is as follows:

Land and ' Land and
buildings Other buildings Other
2015 2015 2014 2014
£000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Not later than one year 284 7 224 12

Later than one year and not later

than five years 802 8 886 14
Later than five years 18,212 - 18,412 -
19,208 15 19,852 26
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

22 First time adoption of IFRS

Transition adjustments
at 31 December 2014

Group

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
Net employee benefit asset

Current assets
Inventories

Trade and other receivables
Cash and cash equivalents

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables
Loans and borrowings
Income tax payable

Net current assets

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings

Net employee benefit liability
Derivative financial instruments
Deferred tax liabilities

Tptal liabilities
NET ASSETS

Issued capital and reserves
Ordinary shares

Share premium

Accumulated losses

TOTAL EQUITY

31 December

2014

previous Re- IFRS
Notes GAAP measurement restated
£000 £'000 £000
146,483 - 146,483
1 - 727 727
146,483 727 147,210
460 - 460
2 5,174 (816) 4,358
4 24,501 (5,000) 19,501
30,135 (5,816) 24,319
4 9,432 (5,000) 4,432
3,920 - 3,920
146 - 146
13,498 (5,000) 8,498
16,637 (816) 15,821
121,027 - 121,027
1 235 (235) -
3 - 636 636
2 - 20,063 20,063
121,262 20,464 141,726
134,760 15,464 150,224
41,858 (20,553) 21,305
42,500 - 42,500
5,000 - 5,000

1,2,3 (5,642) (20,553) (26,195)
41,858 (20,553) 21,305
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited -

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

23 First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Transition adjustments at 31 December
31 December 2014 . 2014
’ previous Re- = IFRS
Company Notes GAAP measurement restated
: £'000 £°000 £:000
Assets
Non-current assets
Investments 120,138 - 120,138
Deferred tax asset 3 - ’ 128 128
120,138 128 120,266
Current assets
Trade and other receivables ' 4 20,012 (5,000) 15,012
Cash and cash equivalents 5,000 - 5,000
: 25,012 (5,000) 20,012
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4 7,705 (5,000) 2,705
Loans and borrowings 3,920 - 3,920
‘ 11,625 (5,000) 6,625
Net current assets ' 13,387 - 13,387
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 121,027 ’ - 121,027
Derivative financial instruments 3 - 636 636
121,027 636 121,663
Total liabilities : . 132,652 (4,364) 128,288
NET ASSETS - 12,498 (508) 11,990
Issued capital and reserves
Ordinary shares 42,500 - 42,500
Share premium - 5,000 - 5,000
Accumulated losses 3 ‘ (35,002) (508) ~ (35,510)
TOTAL EQUITY 12,498 (508) 11,990
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

23 First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Transition adjustments as at
1 January 2014

Group

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
Net employee benefit asset

Current assets
Inventories

- Trade and other receivableé
Cash and cash equivalents

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables
Loans and borrowings
Income tax payable

Non current assets

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings
Derivative financial instruments

‘Deferred tax liability

Total liabilities
NET ASSETS

Issued capital and reserves
Share capital

Share premium

Accumulated losses

TOTAL EQUITY

1 January
2014

previous Re- IFRS
GAAP measurement restated
£000 £000 £000
153,262 - 153,262
611 1,009 1,620
153,873 1,009 154,882
464 - 464
3,654 (325) 3,329
15,384 - 15,384
19,502 . (325) 19,177
7,577 - 7,577
3,920 - 3,920
12 - 12
11,509 - 11,509
7,993 (325) 7,668
122,038 - 122,038
- 848 848

- 21,119 21,119
122,038 21,967 144,005
133,547 21,967 155,514
39,828 (21,283) 18,545
42,500 - 42 500
5,000 - 5,000
(7,672) (21,283) (28,955)
39,828 (21,283) 18,545
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

23 First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Transition adjustments as at ) 1 January
1 January 2014 2014
previous ~ Re- IFRS
Company Notes GAAP measurement restated
£'000 £'000 £000
Assets

Non-current assets

Investments 4 120,138 - 120,138
Deferred tax asset 3 - 170 - 170
120,138 170 120,308
Current assets
Trade and other receivables _ 20,015 - 20,015
20,015 - 20,015
Current liabilities _
Trade and other payables 3,465 - 3,465
Loans and borrowings 3,920 - 3,920
7,385 - 7,385
Total current assets 12,630 - 12,630
Non-burrent liabilities
Loans and borrowings 122,038 - 122,038
Derivative financial instruments 3 - 848 848
122,038 848 122,886
Total liabilities 129,423 848 130,271
NET ASSETS 10,730 (678) 10,052
Issued capital and reserves ,
Ordinary shares 42,500 - 42,500
Share premium 5,000 - 5,000
Accumulated losses 3 (36,770) (678) (37,448)
TOTAL EQUITY 10,730 (678) 10,052
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Havana Holdings (UK) Limited

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

23 First time adoption of IFRS (cohtinued)

1 - IFRS requires the recognition in profit or loss of a net interest cost (or income) on defined benefit pension
schemes. This is calculated by muitiplying the net pension asset by the market yields on high quality
corporate bonds. The effect of this is to increase the fair value of the pension scheme assets, decrease
profits and increasing other comprehensive income. The impact on the profit or loss account for the year
ended 31 December 2014 is additional operating charges of £171,000, reduction in interest receivable of
£214,000 and reduction in staff costs of £19,000. The impact on the other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2014 is a gain of £531,000.

2 - IFRS requires the recognition of deferred taxes payable in future periods in respect of taxable temporary
differences as opposed to-timing differences which was the requirement under the previous GAAP. This has
given rise to .additional adjustments in respect of temporary differences between the accounting value and
the tax base of the Group’s property, plant and equipment. Additional deferred tax adjustments are
recognised following the restatement of the net pension assets and the recognition of derivative financial
instruments. IFRS requires that deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised as non-current and
relevant reclassifications were made to that effect. The impact on the profit or loss account for the year
ended 31 December 2014 is a increase in deferred tax income of £390,000. The impact on the other
comprehensive income is a net gain of £1,585,000.

3 - IFRS requires the recognition of derivative financial instruments. The Group and Company entered into
an interest rate swap arrangement. This has been recognised on re-measurement of balances in the
statement of financial position within liabilities. A related deferred tax asset was also recognised. The impact
on the profit or loss account for the year ended 31 December 2014 is a gain of £211,000 which is
recognised within finance income.

4 - As part of the review exercise of the 31 December 2014 financial statements it was noted that

£5,000,000 of amount previously included within cash and cash equivalent and trade and other payables
should be amended.
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